Item Seven – Approval of the updating the Internal Policy for the Selection and Assessment of the 
suitability of members of the management and supervisory bodies and key function holders;

Item Eight – Approval of the reduction of the Bank's share capital by up to EUR 150,000,000.00 (one 
hundred and fifty million euros), with the special purpose of implementing a Buyback Programme and 
cancelling own shares already acquired or to be acquired under said programme, involving the 
cancellation of up to 755,699,497 own shares representing up to 5% of the total number of shares

[...]

programme in the total amount of up to EUR 200,000,000.00 (two hundred million euros), the conclusion of 
which was announced on 25 August 2025 ("Buyback Programme"), the commercial registration of the following 
operations was completed on that date:

– Share capital decrease by EUR 61,405,928.67 (sixty-one million, four hundred and five thousand, nine 
hundred and twenty-eight euros and sixty-seven cents), for the special purpose of implementing the 
Buyback Programme, the share capital of the Bank now standing at EUR 2,938,594,071.33 (two thousand, 
nine hundred and thirty-eight million, five hundred and ninety-four thousand, seventy-one euros and